included $3.61 million of acquisition-related expenses incurred in connection with the purchase of Healthy Directions.
Operating margin for the fiscal quarter ended August 31, 2015 reflects incremental investments in promotions,
advertising, customer acquisition, and channel development. The segment’s operating income also now includes
allocations of shared service and corporate overhead expenses that were not made in fiscal year 2015, the year of
acquisition. For the three months ended August 31, 2015, those allocations totaled $0.86 million.

Beauty Segment - Operating income for the fiscal quarter ended August 31, 2015 increased $3.42 million to $9.51
million, compared to $6.09 million for the same period last year. Operating margin increased 2.6 percentage points to
8.7 percent, compared to 6.1 percent for the same period last year. The increase in operating margin was principally
due to the impact higher net sales had on operating leverage, partially offset by the unfavorable impact of foreign
currency fluctuations.

ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME AND OPERATING MARGIN

(in thousands)

Three Months Ended August 31, 2015

Housewares
Healthcare /
Home Environment

Nutritional

Supplements Beauty Total
Operating income,
as reported
(GAAP) $ 15,142 19.2% $ 4,808 3.4 % $ 2,969 7.8 % $ 9,513 8.7 % $ 32,432 8.8 %

Edgar Filing: HELEN OF TROY LTD - Form 10-Q

59

Acquisition-related
expenses (1)  -  - %  -  - %  -  - %  -  - %  -  - %
Subtotal 15,142 19.2% 4,808 3.4 % 2,969 7.8 % 9,513 8.7 % 32,432 8.8 %
Amortization of
intangible assets
(2) 338 0.4 % 3,868 2.7 % 1,564 4.1 % 1,438 1.3 % 7,208 2.0 %
Non-cash
share-based
compensation (3) 325 0.4 % 533 0.4 % 273 0.7 % 746 0.7 % 1,877 0.5 %
Adjusted operating
income
(non-GAAP) $ 15,805 20.0% $ 9,209 6.4 % $ 4,806 12.6% $ 11,697 10.7% $ 41,517 11.2%

Three Months Ended August 31, 2014

Housewares
Healthcare /
Home Environment

Nutritional

Supplements Beauty Total
Operating income,
as reported (GAAP) $ 13,891 19.9% $ 4,508 3.6 % $ 110 0.4 % $ 6,094 6.1% $ 24,603 7.7 %
Acquisition-related
expenses (1)  -  - %  -  - % 3,611 14.7%  -  - % 3,611 1.1 %
Subtotal 13,891 19.9% 4,508 3.6 % 3,721 15.1% 6,094 6.1% 28,214 8.8 %
Amortization of
intangible assets (2) 312 0.4 % 3,474 2.8 % 1,043 4.2 % 1,486 1.5% 6,315 2.0 %
Non-cash
share-based
compensation (3) 260 0.4 % 81 0.1 %  -  - % 1,576 1.6% 1,917 0.6 %
Adjusted operating
income (non-GAAP) $ 14,463 20.8% $ 8,063 6.4 % $ 4,764 19.3% $ 9,156 9.2% $ 36,446 11.4%

In the tables above, footnote references (1) to (3) correspond to the notes beginning on page 31 under the table entitled
“Adjusted Income and EPS”.

Adjusted operating income and operating margin, as discussed in the preceding tables, may be considered non-GAAP
financial measures as set forth in SEC Regulation G, Rule 100. An explanation of the reasons why the

30

Edgar Filing: HELEN OF TROY LTD - Form 10-Q

60

Company believes the non-GAAP financial information is useful and the nature and limitations of the non-GAAP
financial measures, is furnished on page 38.

Interest expense:

Interest expense for the fiscal quarter ended August 31, 2015 was $2.50 million, compared to $4.00 million for the